

**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR**

D.B. Central/Excise Appeal No.145/2017

Commissioner Of Central Excise And Service Tax, Alwar, A-Block,
Surya Nagar, Alwar, Rajasthan-301001

----Appellant

Versus

K. K. Rathi, Rathi Bars Ltd., Khushkhera, Alwar, Rajasthan

----Respondent

Connected With

D.B. Central/Excise Appeal No.146/2017

Commissioner Of Central Excise And Service Tax, Alwar, A-Block,
Surya Nagar, Alwar, Rajasthan-301001

----Appellant

Versus

M/s Rathi Bars Ltd., Khushkhera, Bhiwadi, Alwar Raj

----Respondent

For Appellant(s) : Mr. Shubham Soni, Advocate for
Mr. Archit Bohra, Advocate

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANINDRA MOHAN SHRIVASTAVA
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE SHUBHA MEHTA**

Order

31/08/2023

These appeals have been remained pending for the last six years. Time and again adjournments have been sought.

It appears that appellants are not inclined to prosecute these appeals, therefore, these appeals are dismissed for want of prosecution.

(MANINDRA MOHAN SHRIVASTAVA),J

(SHUBHA MEHTA),J